FAG tools for thermal dismounting
Technical Product Information
Contents Foreword 2
Safety guidelines 2
Selection of equipment for thermal dismounting 3
FAG heating rings 4
Application 4
Description 4

Coils for larger bearing inner rings
are fitted with a hanging device.
This allows them to be suspended
from the crane along with the
 bearing rings and slid onto or
removed from the roll neck.
For small bearing bores, particularly
when used in combination with
 hollow shafts, we recommend using
an induction coil with a withdrawal
spindle, Figure 11.
FAG electric induction heating devices
Mains voltage devices with switch cabinet
22
COIL.SWITCH-CABINET-64.. 160 A 4~25 600 480 960 80 30
COIL.SWITCH-CABINET-80.. 200 A 4~35 600 480 960 80 100
COIL.SWITCH-CABINET-160.. 400 A 4~95 1 000 480 960 100 250
* The data only apply at 400 V and with cable routing performed in accordance with VDE 0100 Part 410 and 430.
Switch cabinet Current Ring mass
consumption

25
16: Transformer control panel
Ordering designation for coil used with low voltage devices
Example 1:
COIL152X145-LOW no suffix
for cylindrical roller bearing inner rings
Example 2:
COIL825X130-LOW-L
L = labyrinth ring coil
C = coupling member coil
S = special design
p = withdrawal spindle
Low voltage coil
Inside width of the coil in mm
Bore of the coil in mm
Product family
We supply transformers for induction
heating devices in various sizes
for every requirement
(COIL.TRAFO-45KVA… to
COIL.TRAFO-400KVA…).
The largest transformer with
 ventilator cooling – intermittent
power 400 kVA – is sufficient to
heat inner rings with a ring mass of
1200 kg to the required mounting
temperature of 80...120 °C within
the required heating time
(for couplings, max. mass of 600 kg).
Technical data, Figure 17.
FAG electric induction heating devices
Low voltage devices
26
COIL.TRAFO-45KVA… 45 112,5 3~25 970 1 150 660 280 20 –
COIL.TRAFO-75KVA… 75 188 3~35 970 1 150 660 300 35 –
COIL.TRAFO-110KVA… 110 275 3~70 970 1 150 660 410 90 –
COIL.TRAFO-180KVA… 180 450 3~95 1 200 1 350 790 650 250 200
COIL.TRAFO-290KVA… 290 725 3~150 1 200 1 350 790 780 750 400
COIL.TRAFO-400KVA… 400 1 000 3~185 1 200 1 600 790 1 000 1 200 600
* The data only apply at 400 V and with cable routing in accordance with VDE 0100 Part 410 and 430.
Transformer Dimensions and mass
Designation
a b c Mass max.

Precise designation of the
bearing for bearing rings
Comparison of ordering designations
34
Ordering designation for Europe Ordering designation for countries outside Europe
Comparison of ordering designations
COIL.SWITCH-PEDAL-50KVA-400V-50HZ FS125A.400V.50HZ
COIL.SWITCH-CABINET-80KVA-400V-50HZ-MD SSK200A.152491.400V.50HZ
COIL.TRAFO-45KVA-400V-50HZ EFB20.45KVA.400V.50HZ
COIL.TRAFO-45KVA-480V-60HZ EFB20.45KVA.480V.60HZ
COIL.TRAFO-75KVA-400V-50HZ EFB33.75KVA.400V.50HZ
COIL.TRAFO-75KVA-440V-60HZ EFB33.75KVA.440V.60HZ
COIL.TRAFO-110KVA-400V-50HZ EFB50.110KVA.400V.50HZ
COIL.TRAFO-180KVA-400V-50HZ EFB80.180KVA.400V.50HZ
COIL.TRAFO-290KVA-400V-50HZ EFB125.290KVA.400V.50HZ
COIL121X110-MAIN-P EIM176573.N121SP
COIL152X145-LOW EIM171147.K152
COIL166X157-MAIN EIM176439.N166
COIL335X155-MAIN-S EIM131439.N335-S
COIL465X84-LOW-L EIM176574.KL465
GLOVE2 HANDSCHUH2
HEATER-PLATE-370C HEATER.PLATE.370C
HEATING-RING-... HEATING.RING...
HEATING-RING.PASTE-20ML HEATING.RING.PASTE.20ML
TEMP-CHECK-CONTACT TEMP.MG
The inner rings of the wheelset bearings WJ/WJP120/240
and WJ/WJP130/240 are to be dismounted in large
quantities in the repair shops of Deutsche Bahn AG,
for example in Neumünster (Germany).
Rapid, operationally secure and economical dismounting
can be carried out using an FAG induction heating
device for a low-voltage supply.
The dismounting process is shown here.
Example of dismounting of inner ring using low voltage device
35
3. The initial temperature of the bearing and shaft journal are monitored
using the FAG temperature gauge TEMP-CHECK-CONTACT.
1. The main switch is set to “ON”.
2. The bearing inner rings and adjacent parts are cleaned.
Example of dismounting of inner ring using low voltage device
36
5. The catches on the rear side of the coil are locked.
6. The operator puts on heat-insulated gloves.
4. The induction coil is slid onto the inner rings.
7. The required heating time is set on the time relay.
The transformer is started.
Example of dismounting of inner ring using low voltage device
37
9. Once the set heating time has elapsed, the device automatically
switches off. The induction coil is removed together with the bearing
inner rings.
10. The inner rings should be removed promptly from the coil.
8. During the heating operation, the temperature is measured on the end
face of the inner ring.
11. The temperature of the inner rings should be checked and,
if necessary, the rings should be demagnetised.
Notes